occurred, the candidate shall be notified by certified mail within twenty­four (24) 

hours.

Section 5.   KRS 118.375 is amended to read as follows:

If a vacancy occurs in any elective office less than one hundred thirty­four (134) days 

before the primary or at any time after the primary, but not less than three (3) months[one 

hundred six  (106) days]  before  the  regular[general]  election,  independent,  or  political 

organization, or political group  candidates may file their petitions at the time and place 

provided[ for] in KRS 118.365, subject to the restrictions concerning party registration and

[...]

The Secretary of State and county clerks shall examine the statement-of-candidacy form of each candidate who files the form to determine if there is an error. If an error has occurred, the candidate shall be notified by certified mail within twenty-four (24) hours.

Section 5.   KRS 118.375 is amended to read as follows:
	If a vacancy occurs in any elective office less than one hundred thirty-four (134) days before the primary or at any time after the primary, but not less than three (3) months[one hundred six (106) days] before the regular[general] election, independent, or political organization, or political group candidates may file their petitions at the time and place provided[ for] in KRS 118.365, subject to the restrictions concerning party registration and candidacy provided in KRS 118.315(1).